SER VAG 13 - P E: 45

## IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

## APPLICATION OF DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY, L.P. FOR A NON-STANDARD OIL SPACING AND PRORATION UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

## PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

Applicant: Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 333 West Sheridan Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Opponent: Jalapeno Corporation P.O. Box 1608 Albuquerque, NM 87103 Attorney for Applicant; James Bruce P.O. Box 1056 Santa Fe, NM 87504 (505) 982-2043 Attorney for Opponent: Patrick A. Fort P.O. Box 1608 Albuquerque, NM 87103 (505) 242-2050

Case Nos. 15085 & 15086

Resolution of Procedural Matters prior to Hearings

Applicant, by James Bruce, its attorney, and Jalapeno Corporation, by its attorney, have agreed telephonically on March 13, 2014 that Jalapeno Corporation should be dismissed as a party in each of the above two cases since Jalapeno Corporation was not provided with an AFE for either well in the above two cases and that the Division should enter such order of dismissal in each of the above two cases.

Respectfully submitted,

atrial A. Fort

Patrick A. Fort P.O. Box 1608 Albuquerque, NM 87103 (505) 242-2050; (505) 242-8501 (Fax) Attorney for Jalapeno Corporation

I hereby certify that a copy of this pleading was faxed to James Bruce, the attorney for Applicant, at (505) 982-2151 on March 13, 2014.

attrich A. Fort

Patrick A. Fort